



# Mitra Kunj <del>ট്രാന്</del>യാട് Клуб друзей

# 57thAnniversary



#### 6<sup>th</sup>Asia Meet & nternational Conference

# WELCOME MESSAGE

#### Dear Friends,

I would like to welcome you all and delighted to announce 6th Aisa Meet & International Conference which has aims to unite graduates from the former Soviet Union and Russia under one platform. Mitra Kunj has consistently led efforts to bring together Soviet and Russian graduates globally and fostering cooperation among alumni of Vipusniki networks worldwide. Additionally, we seek to strengthen ties between Vipusniki institutions to foster professional collaboration and excellence in friendship and Culture.

As we approach the 57th Anniversary and the 6th Asia Meet, scheduled on May 17-19, 2024, we recognize the importance of branding our organization on an international arena. This event provides us with an invaluable opportunity to showcase the achievements and contributions of our organization and nation, while also highlighting the talents and accomplishments



# of our esteemed organization.

We invite each and every one of you to collaborate with us



and contribute to the success of this landmark event. Your participation and support will play a significant role in shaping the outcome and impact of this international gathering. Together, let us make this event a grand success, fostering the mission of Mitra Kunj, to promote friendship, culture excellence, and international cooperation. I hope you will have pleasant stay in Nepal.

We are looking forward to see you in Kathmandu, Nepal on May 16-20, 2024.

Er. Mahesh P. Pandey President, Mitra Kunj & Chairman, Conference Organizing Committee

### HISTORY

Diplomatic relation between the then Soviet Union and the Kingdom was established on July 20, 1956. Late King Mahendra visited USSR from June 4 to 26, 1958 at invitation of the then president of USSR Mr. KE Voroshilov. Agreement and MoU were conceded between two countries in different disciplines including scholarships for higher education.

In 1963, Nepalese students studying in the USSR decided to create a Library of Russian books in Kathmandu. They started to raise fund of 2 Rubles per year from each students. Library was run by Nepal Soviet Friendship Association in Basantapur, Kathmandu. Many students benefitted from the library.

In 1967, "Mitra Kunj was established under the leadership of Mr. Nilamber Acharya. This was the first Alumni Association in Nepal. The word 'Mitra' means friend and 'Kunj' means hub or club. In Russian it is Клуб Друзей.

In 1968, Mitra Kunj helped Nepal Soviet

Friendship Association to conduct Russian language classes for the Nepalese students. Many students got opportunity to study in Soviet Union and some got opportunity to learn and familiarize with Russian language.

Main objectives of Mitra Kunj are to unite (graduates from then Soviet Union) and CIS countries and upgrade their knowledge in the service of the country and people as well as strengthen friendship between Nepal Russia. Since 1967 to date many changes have taken place over these six decades, but Mitra Kunj has not deviated from its noble purpose. Moreover, with the growth of the numbers of the graduates from Russia and Commonwealth of Independent States (CIS) countries their contributions have grown in the nation building.

The contributions of Mitra Kunj members have been very appreciable mostly in the hydropower development, Education, Infrastructure development, Agriculture development and

A Journey of 🧵

health sectors. People and Government of Nepal have appreciated for their pivotal role in the development of country. many difficulties in course of its 57 years existence. It has not only survived but played a significant role towards the social, cultural, technical and economic development of Nepal.

Mitra Kunj is proud to state that, in spite of

## **OBJECTIVES**

- Establish a healthy academic environment for the promotion of mutual cooperation. Knowledge and professionalism among the alumni from the former Soviet Union and Commonwealth of Independent States (CIS) countries.
- Carryout necessary activities for the strengthening of relationship between the educational nstitutions and their graduates/experts.
- Establish fruitful relationship between different intellectual groups from Nepal and other countries so that they can play an effective and efficient role in the development of science and technology for the overall development of respective countries.

S.N.	Name		Phone No.
1.	Er. Mahesh Prasad Pandey	President	9851046697
2.	Er. Keshav Raj Bista	Vice- President	9849304103
3.	Er. Sushma Khatri Ranjit	General Secretary	9841202317
4.	Er. Ram Bindu Shrestha	Secretary	9841762929
5.	Er. Kalpana Thapa Khadka	Treasurer	9841295908
6.	Er. Nahendra Pradhan (Past President)	International Relation	9851067800
7.	Er. Sudarshan Bhandari	Anniversary Celebration	9851242342
8.	Prof. Dr. Ramesh Kumar Maskey		9851102669
9.	Dr. Amod Mani Dixit	nnu Bahadur Singh (Past President) Governance 985135331	
10.	Er. Vishnu Bahadur Singh (Past President)		
11.	Dr. Er. Surendra Shrestha		
12.	Dr. Chop Lal Busal	9851003317	
13.	Dr. Premal Kumar Joshi Conference Medicine 98510175		9851017537
14.	Dr. Krishna Bista	9851044474	
15.	Col. (Retd). Er. Sanjaya Shrestha	Music & Culture	9851195503
16.	Er. Prem Prasad Dotel	Hamitality Management	9851035440
17.	Er. Kishwor Chapagain	Hospitality Management 9851035820	

#### **Organizing Committee**

# Theme of International Conference:

"Innovation and Transformation in the Development Effort through Science, Technology & Governance"

# Paper should be submitted before 30th April, 2024.

#### **MITRA KUNJ** Kamalpokhari, Kathmandu

Tel: 977-1-4529619, Mobile: 977-9851102669 (Prof. Dr. Ramesh Kumar Maskey -Coordinator, Email: drrameshma@gmail.com) Email: mitrakunj1967@gmail.com

#### Program

Date	Program	Venue	Time
16 <sup>th</sup> May 2024	Arrival of foreign delegates & Pick up & registration		As per the Flight Schedule
	Inaugural Ceremony		9:30 - 11:30
	Tea/Coffee Break		11:30 - 12:00
	Plenary Session-1		12:00 -13:15
17 <sup>th</sup> May 2024	Lunch Hour (For all Registered Delegates)		13:15 - 14:15
	Asia Meet/INCORVUZ meeting		14:15 - 17:00
	Free Time	AKMA Hotel	17:00-19:00
	Dinner Hour (Only For International Delegates)	5 Star Luxury Hotel,	After 19:00
	Medical Conference 1 <sup>st</sup> Session (Hall-1)	Dhumbarai, Kathmandu	
	Engineering Conference 1 <sup>st</sup> Session (Hall -2)		10:00 <b>-</b> 13:0 <b>0</b>
	Governance Conference 2 <sup>nd</sup> Session (Hall -3)		
18 <sup>th</sup> May 2024	Lunch Hour (For all Registered Delegates)		13:00 - 14:00
10 May 2021	Medical Conference 2 <sup>nd</sup> Session (Hall-1)		14:00 - 17:00
	Engineering Conference 2 <sup>nd</sup> Session (Hall -2)		
	Free Time		17:00 -18:00
	Dinner (Only For International Delegates)		After 18:00
	Heritage City Tour		8:00 - 13:00
19 <sup>th</sup> May 2024	Lunch Hour (Only For International Delegates)		13:00 - 14:00
10 1010y 2024	Closing ceremony	Smart Durbar	15:00 - 17:30
	Cultural Program and Gala Dinner	Dhumbarai, Kathmandu	After 18:00
20 <sup>th</sup> May 2024	Departure of Foreign Delegations	Enumbarai, Ratimaliuu	

Registration	4 Night & 5 Days	Hotel	Fee USD/NPR
Internetional Destisions to	Single (B&B)	AKMA Hotel	\$ 300
International Participants	Couple (B&B)	5 Star Luxury Hotel, Dhumbarai, Kathmandu	\$ 450
National Participanta	Single	AKMA Hotel 5 Star Luxury Hotel, Dhumbarai, Kathmandu	NPR 7,500.00
National Participants	Couple		NPR 10,000.00
Institutional Participants	Single	o Star Luxury Hoter, Dhumbarai, Kathmandu	NPR 10,000.00

### Payment of Registration Fee

Bank name	:	Sanima Bank Ltd.
Branch	:	Naxal, Kathmandu, Nepal
Swift Code	:	SNMANPKA
Account name	:	Mitra Kunja
Account No	:	001010010001711



#### Supported By:







**Contact Address** 

Kamalpokhari, Kathmandu | Tel.: +977-1-4529619 E-mail: mitrakunj985@gmail.com | Website: www.mitrakunj.org.np